
 
 

Agenda 
 

Extraordinary Planning and Transportation Policy 
Working Group Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 8 August 2024 
Time 6.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Charles Gibson, Kieran Golding, 
Alastair Gould, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, Julien Speed, Karen Watson, Mike Whiting and 
Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Election of Chair 
 
To elect a Chair for this meeting. 
 

 

5.   Election of Vice-Chair 
 
To elect a Vice-Chair for this meeting. 
 

 

6.   Local Plan Review - Vision and Objectives and Growth Options - 
discussion 
 

5 - 14 

7.   Local Plan Review - Housing historic delivery and Local Plan Review 
housing targets - discussion 
 

15 - 24 

8.   Potential Local Plan Employment Sites - discussion 
 

25 - 36 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 31 July 2024 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more 
about the work of the this meeting please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group  

Meeting Date 8 August 2024 

Report Title Local Plan Review – Vision, Objectives and Growth 
Options 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

SMT Lead Joanne Johnson, Head of Place 

Lead Officer Stuart Watson, Project Manager (Policy) 

Classification  Open 

Recommendations 1. Members of PTPWG to recommend to Policy and 
Resources Committee the proposed vision and 
objectives for the Draft Plan Regulation 18 document; 
and 

2. Members of PTPWG to recommend to Policy and 
Resources Committee a growth strategy for the Draft 
Plan Regulation 18 consultation. 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 As part of preparing the draft Plan Regulation 18 document it is essential for 

members to agree both the vision and objectives of the Plan and to provide a steer 
toward the Plan’s growth strategy.   
 

1.2 The vision and objectives of the Local Plan Review set out what the Plan’s priorities 
are and what is to be achieved.  The vision and objectives were last reviewed as 
part of the Regulation 18 issues and preferred options consultation in October 
2021. 

 
1.3 This paper will discuss two main issues: 

• the Local Plan Review’s vision and objectives, and; 

• the previously used Local Plan Review growth options and 
alternatives. 
 

2. Vision and objectives  
 

2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2023 sets out the approach to 
Plan Making at Chapter 3, and paragraph 15 states that ”… Succinct and up-to-
date plans should provide a positive vision for the future of each area; a framework 
for meeting housing needs and addressing other economic, social and 
environmental priorities; 
[...]
e travel is only applicable to urban areas 

• Concerns around safety for cycling on existing network making it an unrealistic choice 

• Investment needed at transport hubs in sustainable locations, e.g. increased car parking provision at 
Sheerness station 

• Objectives not adequately evidenced and not specific enough to Swale 

• Objectives need to cover significant issues such as transport and delivering affordable housing 

• Climate change mitigation by any reasonable means, including buildings and how they are 
constructed and powered should be included in an objective 

• Objectives need to include reference to the key role of small and medium sites needed to comply with 
the NPPF and to support a five year housing land supply and support town centres 

• Would like information provided on how the objectives will be achieved 

• Larger sites should not be supported because they do not integrate with existing communities 

• The role of the agricultural sector should be acknowledged in the objectives 
 

 

Page 14



 
 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 

Meeting Date 8th August 2024 

Report Title Local Plan Review - Housing historic delivery and Local Plan 

Review housing targets 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 

Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Place 

Lead Officers Stuart Watson, Project Manager (Policy) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That members of Planning and Transportation Policy 
Working Group are asked to recommend to Policy and 
Resources the Local Plan housing target as set out in 
paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of this report, that includes a 
5% buffer for consultation and examination resilience 
for the draft Plan Regulation 18 Plan consultation. 

2. Members are also asked to recommend to Policy and 
Resources Committee that proposed growth within the 
draft Plan Regulation 18 consultation should be for 
7,990 dwellings that includes review of the remaining 
Local Plan Bearing Fruits (1,703 dwellings) as well as 
the balance housing need (6,287 dwellings).  

1. Introduction 

1.1 As part of preparing the draft Plan Regulation 18 document it is necessary to agree the 
housing target for the Plan consultation.  Setting the housing target will then identify 
what the balance of housing need will be after existing  known supplies of land have 
been considered.  This balance of housing need will determine what additional land 
should be considered for allocation in the Regulation 18 consultation.    

1.2 This paper sets out two main issues:   

• Housing historic delivery up to 1 April 2024; and, 

• Local Plan Review Housing target and balance of housing need.  

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 
 

2. Historic housing delivery up to 1 April 2024 

2.1 The Local Plan Bearing Fruits 2017 (LPBF 2017) Strategic Policy 2 (ST2) sets out the 
Borough’s development targets for the life time of the Plan (years 2014 to 2031). For 
housing the target set was 13,192 or 776 dwellings per annum with 618 dwellings having 
been completed by the time of the Plan’s examination in 2016. Strategic Policy 3 (ST3) 
of LPBF 2017 then set out the settlement hierarchy for the borough and the growth 
strategy for the new dwellings proposed within the Plan. 

  2.2 Table 4.3.4 (page 54) in LPBF 2017 sets out the Growth Strategy for the Plan by 
settlement hierarchy and is a predominately Sittingbourne (tier 1 settlement) led 
approach with moderate levels of development set for Faversham (tier 2), 
Queenborough and Rushenden, and Minster and Halfway (tier 3). 

2.3 Analysis has been carried out to determine the actual performance of housing land 
supply and delivery since examination of the Plan against the growth targets of LPBF 
2017, with the findings set out in table 1 below.   

2.4 Between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2024, 6,082 dwellings have been delivered and 
including the 618 before examination of the Plan gives a total dwellings completion of 
6,700
[...]
 Plan.  

 
3.10 This means that future growth of the Borough should Plan for a total 7,990 

dwellings (1 April 2024) that would include review of dwellings on remaining Local 
Plan allocations (1,703) as well as the balance of dwellings need (6,287). 

 

Table 4. Balance of housing need for the proposed Plan period under Government 
Standard method 
 

A 

Local Plan Housing need target 2024 to 

2040 
 

17,472  

B Extant planning consents  7,047 

C Remaining LP 2017 allocations  1,703 

D Neighbourhood Plan allocations     231 

E Small windfall sites allowance  1,040 

F Large windfall sites allowance  1,164 

G Known supply and allowance (B to F) 11,185  

 

Dwellings requiring new land allocation 

(A-G)    6,287  

Page 20



 
 

 

4. Proposals 

 

4.1 That members of Planning and Transportation Working Group are asked to recommend 
to Policy and Resources committee the Local Plan housing target as set out in 
paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of this report, that includes a 5% buffer for consultation and 
examination resilience for the draft Plan Regulation 18 Plan consultation. 

4.2 Members are also asked to recommend to Policy and Resources committee that 
proposed growth within the draft Plan Regulation 19 consultation should be for 7,990 
dwellings that includes review of the remaining Local Plan Bearing Fruits (1,703 
dwellings) as well as the balance housing need (6,287 dwellings). 

5 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 

5.1 The National Planning Policy Framework  amended in December 2023 changed housing 

targets from statutory to advisory (in certain, evidenced circumstances) and allows for 

Councils to consider an alternative lower target than that set by the Standard Method 

for setting a Local Housing Need.  The Council commissioned evidence to identify 

whether there is an exception circumstance for a lower housing requirement for Swale 

with early findings indicating that there were not.   Since publication of the December 

2023 NPPF a new Government was elected in July 2024 with a mandate of changing 

housing targets back to mandatory and increasing yearly build out rates for the nation 

from 300,000 to 370,000 dwellings.   

5.2 At time of writing this report a consultation on the next version of the NPPF has just been 

launched that does not fundamentally changed the approach to Plan making.  However, 

the consultation includes an alternative standard method of applying the MHCLG 

dwelling stock estimates 2023 and applying an uplift based on the affordability ratio of 

average house price to average workplace based earning (ONS 2023). The proposed 

approached  would increase the local housing need for Swale from 1,040 to 1,061 

dwellings, an increase of 336 dwellings over the proposed Plan period. At this stage any 

changes to the NPPF and standard method are only those proposed and are subject to 

consultation and could be changed. This means that use of the existing standard method 

for calculating a local housing need provides a starting point for Local Plan Review 

housing target.  Should the revised Standard Method become adopted then this increase 

in housing requirement could be accommodated through the 5% resilience buffer as 

presented in this report. 

5.3 The 5% resilience buffer to the Council’s Local Housing need has been discussed 

informally with members and is presented as a reasonable option to ensure that there 

will not be a need to consult on additional sites late in the Plan drafting process. 

 

 

Page 21



 
 

6 Consultation Undertaken and Proposed 

6.1 The approach to setting a Local Plan housing target and proposed growth within the 

Local Plan Review has been discussed informally with members of this working group.  

The Local Plan Review draft Plan Regulation 18 that will go out for statutory consultation 

later this year will provide formal consultation on these matters. 

7 Implications 

 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The proposals in the report align with the economic objective of the 

Corporate Plan –  

To progress a Local Plan with local needs and capacity at its heart. 

Financial, 

Resource and 

Property 

The implications of this report will have no specific budgetary 

implications. 

Legal, Statutory 

and Procurement 

Preparation of a Local Plan is carried out under a national legislative 

and regulatory framework. 

Crime and 

Disorder 

None identified at this stage. 

Environment and 

Climate/Ecological 

Emergency 

The Local Plan will be supported by its own Sustainability  

Appraisal and Habitats Regulation Assessment at each key stage  

in decision making. 

Health and 

Wellbeing 

None identified at this stage 

Safeguarding of 

Children, Young 

People and 

Vulnerable Adults 

None identified at this stage. 

Risk Management 

and Health and 

Safety 

None identified at this stage.  

Equality and 

Diversity 

None identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data 

Protection 

None identified at this stage. 

 

Page 22



 
 

8 Appendices 

 None. 

9.  Background Documents 

 None. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 
Meeting Date 8th August 2024 

Report Title Potential Local Plan Employment Sites Discussion 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Place 

Lead Officer Natalie Earl, Planning Manager (Policy) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members to discuss and note the potential 
employment sites available for allocation through the 
Local Plan; and 

2. Members to recommend to Policy and Resources 
Committee their preferred sites for employment 
allocation for consultation through the Reg 18 Local 
Plan.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the potential employment sites that could be 

drafted into allocations in the Reg 18 Local Plan (LP).  
 

1.2 A
[...]
sites for employment allocation 
for consultation through the Reg 18 Local Plan. 
 

 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 Members could instruct officers to look for employment sites not currently 

assessed through the ELR but these would then need to be assessed with the 
same methodology used in the ELR and this could lead to a delay in the overall 
LP timetable as it would require work not currently timetabled. It is also unlikely 
that any significant sites would come forward due to the extensive call for sites 
undertaken and the detailed knowledge of the borough that the Economic 
Development and Planning teams have of the local economy who have both been 
unable to find any other suitable sites.  

 

Page 27



4 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The ELR is a piece of technical evidence and has therefore not been consulted 

on, however stakeholders can comment on its findings and how they have been 
interpreted at the Reg 18 stage of the LP consultation.  

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The proposals in the report align with the following Corporate Plan 
action: 

• A Local Plan with local needs and capacity at its heart. 

 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Through providing good quality employment space that meets the full 
demand, the Council will benefit through business rates and inward 
investment and through the provision of more employment 
opportunities for its residents.  

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

Allocating an adequate quantum of employment land ensures the 
Council is meeting its statutory requirements as prescribed in the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

Ensuring that the right employment is allocated in the right places to 
promote sustainable patterns of development could help to reduce out 
commuting and promote more sustainable patterns of com
[...]
at 
Marshlands 
Farm, Lower 
Road, Minster 

5.6  Good market area. 
Being actively 
promoted. 
Neighbouring 
existing estate. 

Small scale, landscape 
constraints as the site is 
adjacent to farmland and 
close to the Elmley 
National Nature Reserve. 

REG3044 (R10) Newington 
Industrial Estate 
- southern 
expansion 

2.0  Expansion of 
existing. 
Good market area. 

Partially within the Kent 
Minerals safeguarded area 
and possible highway 
issues on to the A2. 

SBC17/025 Land at Radfield 
Farm, London 
Road, Bapchild 

 3.0 Reasonable market 
area. 

Small scale. Not an 
established employment 
area. 

Rural East                                         0.5                         16.1 

CFS5 (R8) Waterham 
Industrial Estate 
– expansion 
East 

0.5  Expansion of 
existing. 
 

Weak market area where 
demand is weakest. Site 
would only appeal to local  
demand and viability could 
be challenging. 

30 Dargate 
Plumpudding 
Lane 

 12.9 Owner interest. Unproven market. Site 
could attract 

P
age 33



4 

 

industrial/warehouse uses, 
but is located in the east of  
the Borough where 
demand is weakest. Site 
would only appeal to local  
demand but viability could 
be challenging. 

LPR2470 (R15) Lamberhurst 
Farm, Yorkletts - 
proposed 
southern 
expansion 

 3.2 Expansion of 
existing. 
 

Landscape constraints will 
limit possibilities. 
Unproven market. The site 
is remote and accessed 
via a narrow country lane 
and lacks prominence to 
the A299. 
Site is only likely to be 
attractive to local occupiers 
who have links to  
the area. Viability is likely 
to challenging in this area, 
as rents for units in this  
location will be lower than 
seen elsewhere. 

TOTAL  17.7 92.7   

 
Source – ELR Addendum 2024: Table 6.2 Potential New Land (Assessed as Good or Possible in the ELR Addendum)  
 
 

P
age 34



P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Local Plan Review - Vision and Objectives and Growth Options - discussion
	7 Local Plan Review - Housing historic delivery and Local Plan Review housing targets - discussion
	8 Potential Local Plan Employment Sites - discussion
	Formal PTPWG Emp Sites discussion Appendix I FINAL
	Appendix II Map showing the spatial distribution of potential sites




Minutes of the meeting


- 123 - 

 

Extraordinary Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 8 August 2024 from 6.00 pm - 7.53 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), Cavanagh (Substitute 
for Councillor Karen Watson), Simon Clark (Substitute for Councillor Kieran Golding), 
Alastair Gould (Chair), Ben J Martin (Substitute for Councillor Charles Gibson), 
Julien Speed, Mike Whiting and Tony Winckless. 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Elliott Jayes. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway, Natalie Earl, Joanne Johnson, Chris Mansfield, 
Rachel Scott, Stuart Watson and Ceri Williams. 
 
OFFICER PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Martin Ross. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Richard Palmer and Hannah Perkin. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Charles Gibson, Kieran Golding, James Hunt and 
Karen Watson. 
 

166 Election of Chair 
 
Councillor Mike Baldock nominated Councillor Alastair Gould to be Chair for this 
meeting. This was seconded by Councillor Tony Winckless. On being put to the vote, it 
was agreed.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Councillor Alastair Gould be elected as Chair for this meeting.   
 

167 Election of Vice-Chair 
 
Councillor Mike Baldock nominated Councillor Monique Bonney to be Vice-Chair for this 
meeting. This was seconded by Councillor Alastair Gould. On being put to the vote, it 
was agreed.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(2) That Councillor Monique Bonney be elected as Vice-Chair for this meeting.   
 

168 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

169 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

170 Local Plan Review - Vision and Objectives and Growth Options - discussion 
 
The Project Manager (Policy) introduced the report.  



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Thursday, 8 August 2024 
 

- 124 - 

 
Councillor Mike Baldock moved the following motion: That the vision and objectives for 
the Draft Plan Regulation 18 document be recommended to the Policy and Resources 
Committee. This was seconded by Councillor Monique Bonney. On being put to the 
vote, the motion was carried.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments on each option under the growth strategy 
document as shown at table two of the officer’s report. 
 
Option 1, points raised: 

• Increasing the number of housing developments by 30% near the Stockbury 
roundabout and A249 was not a viable option as the road network in that area 
was already at full capacity; and 

• Sheppey and Sittingbourne already had too much development over the past few 
years.  

 
Option 2, points raised:  

• Large developments in the Western area of Swale were putting too much 
pressure on the road network and health services; 

• Stockbury roundabout was designed to function up to 2038 based on the current 
numbers, increasing those numbers now would result in the roundabout not being 
fit for purpose; 

• the Stockbury roundabout would not be able to be redeveloped again to 
accommodate for more housing; and 

• the Western Area of Swale would struggle to fit in another large-scale 
roundabout. 

 
Option 3, points raised:  

• The Eastern Area of Swale had issues with its road networks as many of the 
roads were outdated. 

 
Option 5, points raised:  

• Did not think that this option would work but needed to keep it in the plan for 
consideration if the preferred options were not viable; and  

• this option and option 4 should remain as potential developments if the preferred 
options were not viable.  

 
Option 6, points raised:  

• This was the preferred option as the Faversham area would be able to take on 
more pressure from the new developments; 

• this option included a secondary school, which the borough desperately needed;  

• the viability of this option was a big advantage; 

• the option was going against the vision statement, and would destroy the local 
historic value of the Faversham areas; 

• there had been no solutions to Operation Brock by the Government which meant 
large Heavy Goods Vehicles were using Brenley Corner roundabout as a turning 
point, causing large amounts of traffic in Faversham; 

• having large strategic developments near a junction that needed government 
funding for improvement works would put extra pressure on the government to 
provide the works; 

• Sittingbourne had 85% of the developments over the past few years and the 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Thursday, 8 August 2024 
 

- 125 - 

development needed to be spread across the borough, not just in one location;  

• the deliverability of the site was strong; 

• the Eastern Area of the Borough had better health services that would be able to 
cope with an increased pressure a strategic development would bring; 

• this option would rely on the improvement works to Brenley corner and without 
those works, the development would not be deliverable, so going ahead with this 
option would keep the pressure on the government;  

• if the Council took a strategic development approach to large-scale developments 
then it would result in better layout, design and services for residents in the 
borough; 

• needed to be mindful that placing large developments near Thanet and 
Canterbury district areas could result in increased pressure for those areas; and  

• doctor surgeries in Faversham villages were struggling to take on new patients 
due to the size of their facilities and developers were not always willing to give up 
land to build new surgeries.  

 
Councillor Mike Whiting proposed growth option 6, in table two of the report, as the 
group’s recommended option for Policy and Resources Committee. This was seconded 
by Councillor Mike Baldock. On being put to the vote, it was agreed.  
 
A member queried whether any of the other options should be considered for removal 
from draft Reg 18 consultation. The Project Manager (Policy) confirmed it would be 
reasonable to consider all alternative options, as this would help demonstrate the 
preferred option as a robust choice.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the proposed vision and objectives for the Draft Plan Regulation 18 
document be recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee.  

(2) That a growth strategy for the Draft Plan Regulation 18 consultation be 
recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee, for progression to 
Reg 18 consultation stage, with option 6 being the preferred option.   

 
171 Local Plan Review - Housing historic delivery and Local Plan Review housing 

targets - discussion 
 
The Project Manager (Policy) introduced the report.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, points raised included:  

• The housing target was undeliverable; 

• Members had still not seen the detailed housing target exception report, so were 
unable to make an informed decision;  

• Swale had some of the worse National Health Service (NHS) numbers in the 
Country and increased housing developments would make this worse; 

• it was a shame that Swale needed to accept such a high number of housing 
targets; 

• was this figure just an estimate, or were officers expecting this target figure to be 
higher?; 

• could the term ‘housing need’ be changed to ‘housing target’?; 

• needed to accept that this was not just about providing housing for future 
residents but providing further services to those residents already in the borough; 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Thursday, 8 August 2024 
 

- 126 - 

and  

• needed to be aware that future development could only be expected to provide 
infrastructure related to its own needs, and could not be relied on to fill 
infrastructure deficts.  

 
The Project Manager (Policy) responded to say that the figure in the report was based 
on 5% resilience buffer to the Local Housing need target, the resilience buffer was to 
allow for fluctuations and the possibility that sites did not make it through the 
examination process. 
 
With regard to the point raised about the terminology, the Project Manager (Policy) 
responded explaining that it was required terminology from the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF).  
 
The Vice-Chair moved the following amendment to recommendation two: That the 
balancing of housing need, be capitalised and defined with an asterisk explaining the 
definition of housing need according to the NPPF. This was seconded by Councillor 
Mike Baldock. On being put to the vote, the amendment was agreed.  
 
It was noted that a later paper on the agenda would highlight that the consultation 
version of the new NPPF proposed a new standard methodology for the calculating 
housing ‘need’ which would require a further 336 units over the plan period. Planning for 
this figure at this stage would avoid revisiting conversations at a later point, assuming 
the consultation verion of the NPPF did not change.  
 
Councillor Mike Whiting proposed the recommendations as set out in the report, with the 
increase of the proposed growth by 336 units, and with the amended wording as 
minuted. This was seconded by the Vice-Chair. On being put to the vote it was agreed.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the Local Plan housing target as set out in paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of 
the report, including the 5% buffer for consultation and examination 
resilience for the draft Plan Regulation 18 Plan consultation, be 
recommended to Policy and Resources Committee, along with the extra 336 
dwellings set out in the current NPPF consultation.  

(2) That the proposed growth within the draft Plan Regulation 18 consultation 
be 8,326 dwellings, including the review of the remaining Local Plan 
Bearing Fruits (1,703 dwellings), as well as the balance housing need (6,287 
dwellings), and the additional units subject to the amended wording as 
minuted (336 dwellings). 

 
172 Potential Local Plan Employment Sites - discussion 

 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  

• Agreed with the removal of site CFS47; 

• some proposed sites would be suited to small-scaled developments as they were 
located in rural areas; 

• needed to limit the potential sites on the local area and needed to keep designs 
within keeping of other buildings; 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Thursday, 8 August 2024 
 

- 127 - 

• it was not ideal to have large HGV’s using rural, small country lanes to get to the 
sites; 

• could more be done at Ridham Dockyard as it had the benefit of using the 
waterway usage and freight services were nearby?; 

• rail freight at Ridham Dockyard was already in place, the site needed to be 
included in the local transport plan;  

• officers should explore and seek for small-scaled employment land opportunities; 

• what lobbying could the council do to get more land allocated for employment use 
and for schools to be included as employment land?; 

• the Iwade area did not need any large scale developments but more employment 
type developments for the number of residents that lived in the area, why were 
there no sites recommended in Iwade?; 

• it was important to get sites that had a large density of employment; 

• the regulation 18 document allowed the Council to look for more dense 
employment opportunities; and  

• the Council needed health services such as NHS to come and inform the Council 
on how much land they needed to deliver acceptable health services to the 
residents of Swale.  

 
The Planning Policy Manager responded to points raised and said that Ridham 
Dockyard had some issues in the past with potential contamination and the neighbouring 
uses causing limitations for redevelopment. This had affected its overall score in the 
Employment Land Review, but she assured the working group that it was still a site that 
would be considered by officers as potential employment site development.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager referred to the point made about any lobbying that could 
be done and advised that it was not proposed in the NPPF for schools to be included in 
the employment land opportunities so was not something that officers could recommend 
or look at. She added that there were no sites put forward in the Iwade area when 
officers went out for the call for sites of employment.  
 
Councillor Mike Whiting moved the following motion: That the Working Group asked the 
Leader of Council to write a letter, to the Local Government Authority (LGA), seeking to 
persuade the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government and 
Deputy Prime Minster to include education and health as employment land, in the 
employment land calculations. This was seconded by Councillor Mike Baldock. On being 
put to the vote, the motion was carried.  
 
Councillor Mike Baldock proposed that sites CSF30 and 47 be removed from the list and 
that CSF50 site be removed if there was no housing development put forward on the 
site. This was seconded by the Vice-Chair. On being put to the vote, the proposal was 
carried.   
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the potential employment sites available for allocation through the 
Local Plan be noted. 
 

(2) That the preferred sites set out in the officer’s report, with the exclusion of 
sites CSF30 and CSF47 and CSF50 if no housing development be put 
forward to the site, be recommended to the Policy and Resources 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Thursday, 8 August 2024 
 

- 128 - 

Committee for allocation, for consultation through the Reg 18 Local Plan.  
 

(3) That the Leader of the Council writes a letter, to the Local Government 
Authority (LGA), seeking to persuade the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government and Deputy Prime Minister to include 
education and health as employment land, in the employment land 
calculations.  

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


